DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)

dlz
‘k

%..\. Shahbad Daultpur, Bawana Road,

\\\'
P
C”NoLDmoNf

Delhi-110042

STUDENT’S DECLARATION

I Arun Singh, hereby certify that the work which is being presented in this thesis entitled
“Dynamic Modelling and Analysis of car Suspension System” is submitted in the partial
fulfillment of the requirements for degree of Master of Technology (Computational Design)
Submitted in Department of Mechanical Engineering at Delhi Technological University is an
authentic record of my own work carried under the supervision of Dr. Vikas Rastogi. The
matter presented in this thesis has not been submitted in any other University/Institute for the
award of Master of Technology Degree. Also it has not been directly copied from any source

without giving its proper reference.

Signature of Student

This is to certify that the above statement made by the candidate is correct to best the of my
knowledge.

Signature of Supervisor

The Master of Technology Viva-Voice examination of Mr. Arun Singh has been held on
............. and accepted.

Signature of Supervisor Signature of HOD

Signature of External Examiner



DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY
(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)
Shahbad Daultpur, Bawana Road,
Delhi-110042

CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that this thesis report entitled, “Dynamic Modelling and Analysis of car
Suspension System” being submitted by Arun Singh (Roll no. 2K13/CDN/19) at Delhi
Technological University, Delhi for the award of the Degree of Master of Technology as per
academic curriculum. It is a record of bonafide research work carried out by student under my
supervision and guidance, towards partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of Master
of Technology degree in Computational Design. The work is original as it has not been
submitted earlier in part or full for any purpose before.

Dr. Vikas Rastogi

Professor

Mechanical Engineering Department
Delhi Technological University

Delhi - 110042



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, praises and thanks to the God, the Almighty, for His showers of blessings

throughout my research work to complete the research successfully.

| would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my research supervisor, Dr.Vikas
Rastogi, Professor, Department of Mechanical Engineering, Delhi Technological University, for
giving me the opportunity to do research and providing invaluable guidance throughout this
research. His dynamism, vision, sincerity and motivation have deeply inspired me. He has taught
me the methodology to carry out the research and to present the research works as clearly as
possible. It was a great privilege and honor to work and study under his guidance. | am
extremely grateful for what he has offered me. | would also like to thank him for his friendship,
empathy, and great sense of humor. Without the wise advice and able guidance, it would have

been impossible to complete the thesis in this manner.

I would like to extend my thanks to Mr. Ashish Gupta, PhD Scholar, Delhi Technological
University, without the help of whom the project is not able to make a possible indeed. | am also
grateful to all faculty members of the Mechanical Engineering Department far molding me at
correct time so that | can have a touch at final destination and to all my friends for moral support

and encouragement; they had given to me during completion of dissertation work.

| am extremely grateful to my parents for their love, prayers, caring and sacrifices for

educating and preparing me for my future.

Finally, my thanks go to all the people who have supported me to complete the research

work directly or indirectly.

ARUN SINGH
M Tech. (COMPUTATIONAL DESIGN)
2K13/CDN/19



ABSTRACT

The vehicle suspension system is generally considered as the linkage between the vehicle body
and wheels. The main task of the suspension system is to provide a comfortable and safe ride.
The good ride quality requires high damping setting at low frequencies to stifle pitch, and lower
damping setting at higher frequencies to prevent harshness. However, to improve handling
performance, springs and dampers must be made stiffer at all frequencies to reduce body attitude.
The design of a better-quality suspension system remains an important development objective for
the automotive industry. An ideal vehicle suspension system should have the capability to reduce
the displacement and acceleration of the vehicle body, and thus; maximizing the ride comfort.

Present work analyzed the dynamic behavior of a road car through bond graph technique,
where vertical dynamics has been evaluated. However, simulation of this model has been carried
out on Symbol Sonata software which use the fourth order Runge-Kutta method. Furthermore,
vertical acceleration of a road car are examined through OROS 36 system. These obtained data is

used to validate the simulation results.

Present work also includes the different types of suspension system such as passive,
semi-active and active suspension system, where physical and mathematical model of car
suspension system has been evaluated, which may further be used to analyze the car suspension

system.

Key Words: Bond graph modeling, Vehicle dynamics, Car model, Comfort evaluation, Active

suspension system, Passive suspension system.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Student’s declaration
Certificate
Acknowledgement
Abstract

Table of contents
List of figures

List of tables

CHAPTER 1: Introduction
1.1 Background
1.2 Types of suspension system
1.2.1 Passive suspension system
1.2.2 Active suspension system
1.2.3 Semi-active suspension system
1.3 Hydraulic actuators
1.4 Control system
1.5 Literature review
1.5.1 Vehicle modeling
1.5.2 Modeling
1.6 Contribution of research work
1.7 Significance of bond graph modeling
1.8 Objectives

1.9 Organization of thesis

CHAPTER: 2 Mathematical Modeling
2.1 Introduction

2.2 Mathematical modeling of various models of car

2.2.1 Quarter car model for active and passive suspension system

Page no.

Xii

0O 0O N O O W N DN -

N R N ol o
o1 o1 W oW N

16
16
17



2.2.2 Full car model for passive suspension system
2.2.3 Full car model for active suspension system

2.3 Summary of chapter

CHAPTER: 3 Experimental study
3.1 Introduction
3.1.1 About Equipment
3.1.2 Specification
3.1.2.1 Description of OROS Hardware
3.1.2.2 Transducers
3.1.2.3 Integrated components of OROS
3.2 Dynamic analysis using OROS and NV Gate software
3.2.1 Operating deflection shape (ODS)
3.2.2 Single Input (or SIMO) Testing
3.2.3 Multiple Input (or MIMO) Testing
3.3 Experimental Procedure
3.4 Experimental arrangement
3.4.1 Mcpherson suspension system
3.4.2 Experimental set up
3.5 Experimental results

CHAPTER: 4 Bond Graph Modeling

4.1 Introduction
4.1.1 Basics of bond graph modeling
4.1.2 Junctions structure in bond graph modeling
4.1.3 Concept of causality in bond graph modeling
4.1.4 Junction and causality

4.2 Car Modeling
4.2.1 Modeling assumptions
4.2.2 Vehicle structure

4.2.3 Detailed description of elements of suspension system

Vi

19
20
21

22
22

23
24
24
25
25
26
26
26
27
27
28
30

32
33
34
35
37
38
38
39
39



4.2.3.1 Mass
4.2.3.2 Spring
4.2.3.3 Damper
4.3 Dynamic Model of car
4.3.1 Quarter car model
4.3.2 Full car model
4.4 Bond Graph Modeling
4.4.1 Bond graph model of quarter car
4.4.2 Bond graph model of full car
4.5 Summary of the chapter

CHAPTER: 5 Simulation Study

5.1 Introduction

5.2 Simulation environment

5.3 Simulation properties

5.4 Road inputs

5.5 Simulation parameters

5.6 Simulation study for quarter car model

5.7 Suspension deflection at various speed for full car model
5.7.1 Suspension deflection at speed of 20 km/hr
5.7.2 Suspension deflection at speed of 40 km/hr
5.7.3 Suspension deflection at speed of 60 km/hr
5.7.4 Suspension deflection at speed of 80 km/hr
5.7.5 Suspension deflection at speed of 100 km/hr

5.8 Vertical acceleration of suspension at various speed for a full car model

CHAPTER: 6 Results and discussions

6.1 Introduction

6.2 Vertical acceleration of quarter car model obtained through experimental analysis
6.3 Vertical acceleration of quarter car model obtained through simulation study

6.4 Result validation

Vii

39
40
41
41
42
42
43
44
44
45

46
46
48
48
48
49
52
52
54
56
58
60
62

65
65
66
67



CHAPTER: 7 Conclusions and future scope

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
REFERENCE

viii

68

69
71
75



Chapter 1:

Figure 1.1
Figure 1.2
Figure 1.3
Figure 1.4
Figure 1.5
Figure 1.6
Figure 1.7
Figure 1.8
Figure 1.9

Chapter 2:

Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4
Figure 2.5
Figure 2.6
Figure 2.7

Chapter 3:

Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6
Figure 3.7
Figure 3.8
Figure 3.9

List of Figures

Introduction

Damping compromise for passive damper
Passive and active suspension

Comparison of passive and active suspension
A quarter car model

Passive and semi active suspension

Quarter car model with skyhook damper
Range of damping values

The electro hydraulic actuators system

Simulation process steps

Mathematical modeling

Principle of mathematical modeling
Quarter car model — passive

Quarter car model — active

Full car model-passive

Full car model- passive with pitch and roll
Full car model- active

Full car model- active with pitch and roll

Experimental study

Experimental equipment (OROS 36) for vibration analysis

Graphic user interface of NV Gate 8.30
Nomenclature of components
Phases of dynamic test

Experimental procedures

Front and rear view of the characteristic parts of the left front wheel.

Experimental Setup
Accelerometer
OROS Setup (Rear View)

~N oo o1 0o AW owN

[HEN
w

17
18
18
19
19
20
20

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
28
29



Figure 3.10
Figure 3.11
Figure 3.12
Figure 3.13
Figure 3.14

Chapter 4:
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5
Figure 4.6
Figure 4.7

Chapter 5:
Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 5.6
Figure 5.7
Figure 5.8
Figure 5.9
Figure 5.10
Figure 5.11
Figure 5.12
Figure 5.13
Figure 5.14
Figure 5.15

OROS Setup (Front View)

Vertical acceleration at speed of 20km/hr
Vertical acceleration at speed of 30km/hr
Vertical acceleration at speed of 40km/hr

Vertical acceleration at speed of 50km/hr

Bond graph modeling

Schematic diagram of a complete car
Schematic diagram of a suspension
Schematic diagram of a quarter car
Schematic diagram of a full car
Coordinate system for a rigid body
Bond graph of a quarter car model

Bond graph of a full car model

Simulation study

Schematic diagram of road bump

Acceleration of quarter car on bump at speed of 20 Km/hr
Acceleration of quarter car on bump at speed of 30 Km/hr
Acceleration of quarter car on bump at speed of 40 Km/hr
Acceleration of quarter car on bump at speed of 50 Km/hr
Deflection of front wheel (right) on bump at speed of 20 Km/hr
Deflection of front wheel (left) on bump at speed of 20 Km/hr
Deflection of rear wheel (right) on bump at speed of 20 Km/hr
Deflection of rear wheel (left) on bump at speed of 20 Km/hr
Deflection of front wheel (right) on bump at speed of 40 Km/hr
Deflection of front wheel (left) on bump at speed of 40 Km/hr
Deflection of rear wheel (right) on bump at speed of 40 Km/hr
Deflection of rear wheel (left) on bump at speed of 40 Km/hr
Deflection of front wheel (right) on bump at speed of 60 Km/hr
Deflection of front wheel (left) on bump at speed of 60 Km/hr

29
30
30
31
31

39
41
42
42
43
44
45

48
50
50
51
51
52
52
53
53
54
54
55
55
56
56



Figure 5.16
Figure 5.17
Figure 5.18
Figure 5.19
Figure 5.20
Figure 5.21
Figure 5.22
Figure 5.23
Figure 5.24
Figure 5.25
Figure 5.26
Figure 5.27
Figure 5.28
Figure 5.29
Figure 5.30

Chapter 6:
Figure 6.1
Figure 6.2
Figure6.3

Deflection of rear wheel (right) on bump at speed of 60 Km/hr
Deflection of rear wheel (left) on bump at speed of 60 Km/hr
Deflection of front wheel (right) on bump at speed of 80 Km/hr
Deflection of front wheel (left) on bump at speed of 80 Km/hr
Deflection of rear wheel (right) on bump at speed of 80 Km/hr
Deflection of rear wheel (left) on bump at speed of 80 Km/hr
Deflection of front wheel (right) on bump at speed of 100 Km/hr
Deflection of front wheel (left) on bump at speed of 100 Km/hr
Deflection of rear wheel (right) on bump at speed of 100 Km/hr
Deflection of rear wheel (left) on bump at speed of 100 Km/hr
Vertical acceleration of car on bump at speed of 20 Km/hr
Vertical acceleration of car on bump at speed of 40 Km/hr
Vertical acceleration of car on bump at speed of 60 Km/hr
Vertical acceleration of car on bump at speed of 80 Km/hr

Vertical acceleration of car on bump at speed of 100 Km/hr

Results and discussions

Maximum acceleration at various speeds (Experimental)
Maximum acceleration at various speeds (Simulation)
Vertical acceleration at various speeds through experiments

and simulations

xi

57
S7
58
58
59
59
60
60
61
61
62
62
63
63
64

65
66

67



Chapter 3:

Table 3.1
Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Chapter 4:

Table 4.1

Chapter 5:

Table 5.1
Table 5.2

Chapter 6:

Table 6.1
Table 6.2
Table6.3

List of Tables

Experimental study

OROS Hardware specification
Accelerometer specification

Hammer specification

Bond graph modeling

Power variables in some energy domains

Simulation study
Parameter values for simulation

Bump parameter

Result and discussion
Maximum acceleration at different speed through experimental work
Maximum acceleration at different speed through simulation

Comparing experimental and simulation result

xii

23
24

24

33

49
49

65
66
67



