

## **DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY**

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)

Shahbad Daultpur, Bawana Road,

Delhi-110042

## STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I Arun Singh, hereby certify that the work which is being presented in this thesis entitled "Dynamic Modelling and Analysis of car Suspension System" is submitted in the partial fulfillment of the requirements for degree of Master of Technology (Computational Design) Submitted in Department of Mechanical Engineering at Delhi Technological University is an authentic record of my own work carried under the supervision of Dr. Vikas Rastogi. The matter presented in this thesis has not been submitted in any other University/Institute for the award of Master of Technology Degree. Also it has not been directly copied from any source without giving its proper reference.

#### Signature of Student

This is to certify that the above statement made by the candidate is correct to best the of my knowledge.

#### Signature of Supervisor

The Master of Technology Viva-Voice examination of Mr. Arun Singh has been held on ..... and accepted.

Signature of Supervisor

Signature of HOD

#### Signature of External Examiner



## **DELHI TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY**

(Formerly Delhi College of Engineering)

Shahbad Daultpur, Bawana Road,

Delhi-110042

## CERTIFICATE

This is to certify that this thesis report entitled, "Dynamic Modelling and Analysis of car Suspension System" being submitted by Arun Singh (Roll no. 2K13/CDN/19) at Delhi Technological University, Delhi for the award of the Degree of Master of Technology as per academic curriculum. It is a record of bonafide research work carried out by student under my supervision and guidance, towards partial fulfillment of the requirement for the award of Master of Technology degree in Computational Design. The work is original as it has not been submitted earlier in part or full for any purpose before.

Dr. Vikas Rastogi Professor Mechanical Engineering Department Delhi Technological University Delhi - 110042

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, praises and thanks to the God, the Almighty, for His showers of blessings throughout my research work to complete the research successfully.

I would like to express my deep and sincere gratitude to my research supervisor, **Dr.Vikas Rastogi, Professor**, Department of Mechanical Engineering, Delhi Technological University, for giving me the opportunity to do research and providing invaluable guidance throughout this research. His dynamism, vision, sincerity and motivation have deeply inspired me. He has taught me the methodology to carry out the research and to present the research works as clearly as possible. It was a great privilege and honor to work and study under his guidance. I am extremely grateful for what he has offered me. I would also like to thank him for his friendship, empathy, and great sense of humor. Without the wise advice and able guidance, it would have been impossible to complete the thesis in this manner.

I would like to extend my thanks to Mr. Ashish Gupta, PhD Scholar, Delhi Technological University, without the help of whom the project is not able to make a possible indeed. I am also grateful to all faculty members of the Mechanical Engineering Department far molding me at correct time so that I can have a touch at final destination and to all my friends for moral support and encouragement; they had given to me during completion of dissertation work.

I am extremely grateful to my parents for their love, prayers, caring and sacrifices for educating and preparing me for my future.

Finally, my thanks go to all the people who have supported me to complete the research work directly or indirectly.

ARUN SINGH M Tech. (COMPUTATIONAL DESIGN) 2K13/CDN/19

### ABSTRACT

The vehicle suspension system is generally considered as the linkage between the vehicle body and wheels. The main task of the suspension system is to provide a comfortable and safe ride. The good ride quality requires high damping setting at low frequencies to stifle pitch, and lower damping setting at higher frequencies to prevent harshness. However, to improve handling performance, springs and dampers must be made stiffer at all frequencies to reduce body attitude. The design of a better-quality suspension system remains an important development objective for the automotive industry. An ideal vehicle suspension system should have the capability to reduce the displacement and acceleration of the vehicle body, and thus; maximizing the ride comfort.

Present work analyzed the dynamic behavior of a road car through bond graph technique, where vertical dynamics has been evaluated. However, simulation of this model has been carried out on Symbol Sonata software which use the fourth order Runge-Kutta method. Furthermore, vertical acceleration of a road car are examined through OROS 36 system. These obtained data is used to validate the simulation results.

Present work also includes the different types of suspension system such as passive, semi-active and active suspension system, where physical and mathematical model of car suspension system has been evaluated, which may further be used to analyze the car suspension system.

**Key Words:** Bond graph modeling, Vehicle dynamics, Car model, Comfort evaluation, Active suspension system, Passive suspension system.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page no.
Student's declaration	i
Certificate	ii
Acknowledgement	iii
Abstract	iv
Table of contents	v
List of figures	ix
List of tables	xii
CHAPTER 1: Introduction	
1.1 Background	1
1.2 Types of suspension system	2
1.2.1 Passive suspension system	2
1.2.2 Active suspension system	3
1.2.3 Semi-active suspension system	5
1.3 Hydraulic actuators	6
1.4 Control system	7
1.5 Literature review	8
1.5.1 Vehicle modeling	8
1.5.2 Modeling	12
1.6 Contribution of research work	13
1.7 Significance of bond graph modeling	13
1.8 Objectives	15
1.9 Organization of thesis	15

## **CHAPTER: 2** Mathematical Modeling

2.1 Introduction	16
2.2 Mathematical modeling of various models of car	16
2.2.1 Quarter car model for active and passive suspension system	17

2.2.2 Full car model for passive suspension system	19
2.2.3 Full car model for active suspension system	20
2.3 Summary of chapter	21
CHAPTER: 3 Experimental study	
3.1 Introduction	22
3.1.1 About Equipment	22
3.1.2 Specification	
3.1.2.1 Description of OROS Hardware	23
3.1.2.2 Transducers	24
3.1.2.3 Integrated components of OROS	24
3.2 Dynamic analysis using OROS and NV Gate software	25
3.2.1 Operating deflection shape (ODS)	25
3.2.2 Single Input (or SIMO) Testing	26
3.2.3 Multiple Input (or MIMO) Testing	26
3.3 Experimental Procedure	26
3.4 Experimental arrangement	27
3.4.1 Mcpherson suspension system	27
3.4.2 Experimental set up	28
3.5 Experimental results	
CHAPTER: 4 Bond Graph Modeling	
4.1 Introduction	32
4.1.1 Basics of bond graph modeling	33
4.1.2 Junctions structure in bond graph modeling	33
4.1.3 Concept of causality in bond graph modeling	35
4.1.4 Junction and causality	33
4.1.4 Junction and causanty 4.2 Car Modeling	37
4.2 Car Modeling 4.2.1 Modeling assumptions	38
4.2.2 Vehicle structure	39

4.2.3 Detailed description of elements of suspension system 39

4.2.3.1 Mass	39
4.2.3.2 Spring	40
4.2.3.3 Damper	41
4.3 Dynamic Model of car	41
4.3.1 Quarter car model	42
4.3.2 Full car model	42
4.4 Bond Graph Modeling	
4.4.1 Bond graph model of quarter car	44
4.4.2 Bond graph model of full car	44
4.5 Summary of the chapter	45

### **CHAPTER: 5** Simulation Study

5.1 Introduction	46
5.2 Simulation environment	46
5.3 Simulation properties	48
5.4 Road inputs	48
5.5 Simulation parameters	48
5.6 Simulation study for quarter car model	49
5.7 Suspension deflection at various speed for full car model	52
5.7.1 Suspension deflection at speed of 20 km/hr	52
5.7.2 Suspension deflection at speed of 40 km/hr	54
5.7.3 Suspension deflection at speed of 60 km/hr	56
5.7.4 Suspension deflection at speed of 80 km/hr	58
5.7.5 Suspension deflection at speed of 100 km/hr	60
5.8 Vertical acceleration of suspension at various speed for a full car model	62

### **CHAPTER: 6 Results and discussions**

6.1 Introduction	65
6.2 Vertical acceleration of quarter car model obtained through experimental analysis	65
6.3 Vertical acceleration of quarter car model obtained through simulation study	66
6.4 Result validation	67

CHAPTER: 7 Conclusions and future scope	68
APPENDIX A	69
APPENDIX B	71
REFERENCE	75

# List of Figures

Chapter 1:	Introduction	
Figure 1.1	Damping compromise for passive damper	2
Figure 1.2	Passive and active suspension	3
Figure 1.3	Comparison of passive and active suspension	3
Figure 1.4	A quarter car model	4
Figure 1.5	Passive and semi active suspension	5
Figure 1.6	Quarter car model with skyhook damper	5
Figure 1.7	Range of damping values	6
Figure 1.8	The electro hydraulic actuators system	7
Figure 1.9	Simulation process steps	13
Chapter 2:	Mathematical modeling	
Figure 2.1	Principle of mathematical modeling	17
Figure 2.2	Quarter car model – passive	18
Figure 2.3	Quarter car model – active	18
Figure 2.4	Full car model-passive	19
Figure 2.5	Full car model- passive with pitch and roll	19
Figure 2.6	Full car model- active	20
Figure 2.7	Full car model- active with pitch and roll	20
Chapter 3:	Experimental study	
Figure 3.1	Experimental equipment (OROS 36) for vibration analysis	22
Figure 3.2	Graphic user interface of NV Gate 8.30	23
Figure 3.3	Nomenclature of components	24
Figure 3.4	Phases of dynamic test	25
Figure 3.5	Experimental procedures	26
Figure 3.6	Front and rear view of the characteristic parts of the left front wheel.	27
Figure 3.7	Experimental Setup	28
Figure 3.8	Accelerometer	28
Figure 3.9	OROS Setup (Rear View)	29

Figure 3.10	OROS Setup (Front View)	29
Figure 3.11	Vertical acceleration at speed of 20km/hr	30
Figure 3.12	Vertical acceleration at speed of 30km/hr	30
Figure 3.13	Vertical acceleration at speed of 40km/hr	31
Figure 3.14	Vertical acceleration at speed of 50km/hr	31

## Chapter 4: Bond graph modeling

Figure 4.1	Schematic diagram of a complete car	39
Figure 4.2	Schematic diagram of a suspension	41
Figure 4.3	Schematic diagram of a quarter car	42
Figure 4.4	Schematic diagram of a full car	42
Figure 4.5	Coordinate system for a rigid body	43
Figure 4.6	Bond graph of a quarter car model	44
Figure 4.7	Bond graph of a full car model	45

### Chapter 5: Simulation study

Figure 5.1	Schematic diagram of road bump	48
Figure 5.2	Acceleration of quarter car on bump at speed of 20 Km/hr	50
Figure 5.3	Acceleration of quarter car on bump at speed of 30 Km/hr	50
Figure 5.4	Acceleration of quarter car on bump at speed of 40 Km/hr	51
Figure 5.5	Acceleration of quarter car on bump at speed of 50 Km/hr	51
Figure 5.6	Deflection of front wheel (right) on bump at speed of 20 Km/hr	52
Figure 5.7	Deflection of front wheel (left) on bump at speed of 20 Km/hr	52
Figure 5.8	Deflection of rear wheel (right) on bump at speed of 20 Km/hr	53
Figure 5.9	Deflection of rear wheel (left) on bump at speed of 20 Km/hr	53
Figure 5.10	Deflection of front wheel (right) on bump at speed of 40 Km/hr	54
Figure 5.11	Deflection of front wheel (left) on bump at speed of 40 Km/hr	54
Figure 5.12	Deflection of rear wheel (right) on bump at speed of 40 Km/hr	55
Figure 5.13	Deflection of rear wheel (left) on bump at speed of 40 Km/hr	55
Figure 5.14	Deflection of front wheel (right) on bump at speed of 60 Km/hr	56
Figure 5.15	Deflection of front wheel (left) on bump at speed of 60 Km/hr	56

Figure 5.16	Deflection of rear wheel (right) on bump at speed of 60 Km/hr	57
Figure 5.17	Deflection of rear wheel (left) on bump at speed of 60 Km/hr	57
Figure 5.18	Deflection of front wheel (right) on bump at speed of 80 Km/hr	58
Figure 5.19	Deflection of front wheel (left) on bump at speed of 80 Km/hr	58
Figure 5.20	Deflection of rear wheel (right) on bump at speed of 80 Km/hr	59
Figure 5.21	Deflection of rear wheel (left) on bump at speed of 80 Km/hr	59
Figure 5.22	Deflection of front wheel (right) on bump at speed of 100 Km/hr	60
Figure 5.23	Deflection of front wheel (left) on bump at speed of 100 Km/hr	60
Figure 5.24	Deflection of rear wheel (right) on bump at speed of 100 Km/hr	61
Figure 5.25	Deflection of rear wheel (left) on bump at speed of 100 Km/hr	61
Figure 5.26	Vertical acceleration of car on bump at speed of 20 Km/hr	62
Figure 5.27	Vertical acceleration of car on bump at speed of 40 Km/hr	62
Figure 5.28	Vertical acceleration of car on bump at speed of 60 Km/hr	63
Figure 5.29	Vertical acceleration of car on bump at speed of 80 Km/hr	63
Figure 5.30	Vertical acceleration of car on bump at speed of 100 Km/hr	64

## Chapter 6: Results and discussions

Figure 6.1	Maximum acceleration at various speeds (Experimental)	65
Figure 6.2	Maximum acceleration at various speeds (Simulation)	66
Figure6.3	Vertical acceleration at various speeds through experiments	
	and simulations	67

# List of Tables

Chapter 3:	Experimental study	
Table 3.1	OROS Hardware specification	23
Table 3.2	Accelerometer specification	24
Table 3.3	Hammer specification	24
Chapter 4:	Bond graph modeling	
Table 4.1	Power variables in some energy domains	33
Chapter 5:	Simulation study	
Table 5.1	Parameter values for simulation	49
Table 5.2	Bump parameter	49
Chapter 6:	Result and discussion	
Table 6.1	Maximum acceleration at different speed through experimental work	65
Table 6.2	Maximum acceleration at different speed through simulation	66
Table6.3	Comparing experimental and simulation result	67